IM
PAC-10/PAC-12
INSTALLATION AND OPERATION MANU L
~
- - - ---------- - ---- ._-- ---
~
- =- -===------ --- - - -
SECTION 1

MAC
MAC
MAC
MAC
MAC
MAC
MAC
7-9
Parts Lists
REFDES DESCRIPTION PART NO. SIMILARTO
AUDIO MODULATOR PWB ASSEMBLY 1841856
CAPACITORS
All capacitors are in microfarads unless otherwise specified .
C4,C5 10,35V 189719A-9
C6 0.01,50V, 1% 188212-87 Polys
C8 510pF 189017A-51 CM05ED511J03
C9 22,35V 189139A-42
C10 0.1,63V 189010A-4 Polys
C11 0.001,100V 189010A-1 Polys
C12 SeeTable
C13,C14,C15 0.1,63V 189010A-4 Polys
C16 10,35V 189719A-9
C19 36pF 189094A CM05ED360J03
C20 120pF 189017A-12 CM05ED121J03
C23 200pF 189008A-76 CM05ED201J03
C24 10,35V 189719A-9
C30 0.1,63V 189010A-4 Polys
C32 560pF 189008A-4 CM05ED561J03
C33,C34,C35,C36 10,35V 189719A-9
DIODES
CR1 MV1403 189449A-78
CR2,CR3 Varactor HP5082-2800 189424 Hewlett Packard

5.6K
300
5.6K
Potentiometer 5K
189486A
189226A
189486A
189226A
88453-29
RC07GF301J
RC07GF562J
RC07GF301J
RC07GF562J
Parts Lists
REFDES DESCRIPTION PART NO. SIMILARTO
R6,R7 2.7K 189181A RC07GF272J
R8,R9 12K 189492A RC07GF123J
R10 SeeTable
R13 2K 189488A RC07GF201J
R14,R15 220K, 1/8W , 1% 89262-7 RN55D221RF
R16 270,1/2W,5% 88024 RC20GF271J
R17 100 189202A RC07GF101J
R18 75 189280A RC07GF750J
R19 130 189200A-17 RC07GF131J
R20 8.2K 189237A RC07GFD822J
R21 3.9K 189224A RC07GF392J
R22 330 189205A RC07GF331J
R23 56 189232A RC07GF560J
R24 1.5K 189236A RC07GF152J
R25 Potentiometer 5K 88453-29
R26 332, 1/8W, 1% 189256-32 RN55D332RF
R27 8.2K 189237A RC07GFD822J
R28 6.8K 189182A RC07GF682J
R29 39K 189494A RC07GF393J
R30 1K 189220A RC07GF102J
R31 SeeTable
R32 10K 189227A RC07GF103J
R33 27K 188078A RC07GF273J
R34 5.6K 189226A RC07GF562J
R35 200 189484A RC07GF201J
R36,R37 4.7K 189225A RC07GF472J
R38 1M 189238A-30 RC07GF10SJ
R39 6.2K 189200A-5 RC07GF622J
R40 Potentiometer 5K 188453-32
R41 6.8K 189182A RC07GF682J
R42 3.9K 189224A RC07GF392J
R43 22K 189228A RC07GF223J
R44,R45 3K 189490A RC07GF301J
R46 62 189481A-18 RC07GF620J
R47 5.1K 189491A RC07GF511J
INTEGRATED CIRCUITS
U1 NE5532 189975-42
U2 MC1648L 189889-8

FREO. 4.83 5.2 5.8 6.2 6.8 7.02 7.5 8.065 8.3 8.59
DASH# 1/11 2112 3/13 4/14 5/15 6/16 7/17 8/18 9/19 10
C12 10pF 22 pF 22pF 22pF 27pF 39 pF 39pF 39pF 39 pF 39 pF
L3 17-35 7.5-17 7.5-17 7.5-17 3.5-8.5 3.5-8.5 3.5-8.5 3.5-8.5 3.5-8.5 3.5-8.5
L4 3.5-8.5 3.5-8.5 3.5-8.5 1.7-3.9 1.7-3.9 1.7-3.9 1.7-3.9 0.9-2.1 0.9-2.1 0.9-2.1
Rl0 7.68K14.99K 7.68K14.99K 7.68K14.99K 7.68K14.99K 7.68K14.99K 7.68K14.99K 7.68K14.99K 7.68K14.99K 7.68K14.99K 7.68K/4.99K
R31 3.48K/3.16K 3.48K/3.16K 3.48K13.16K 3.48K13.16K 3.48K/3.16K 3.48K/3.16K 3.48K/3.16K 3.48K13.16K 3.48K/3.16K 3.48K/3.16K
Y1 12.3648 13.3120 14.840 15.8720 17.4080 17.9710 19.2000 20.6500 21.2480 21.9904
7-12
Parts Lists
REFDES DESCRIPTION PART NO. SIMILARTO
AUDIO DEMODULATOR PWB ASSEMBLY 1841854
CAPACITORS
All capacitors are in microfarads unless otherwise specified .
Cl,C2 100,25V 189719A-4
C3 1200pF 189008A-84 CM05ED1200J03
C4 100,25V 189719A-4
C5 0.001,100V 189010A-l
C6,C7 10,35V 189719A-9 Hilton SWT35Z10
C8,C9 O.o1 ,100V 189010A-2
Cl0,C12 SeeTable
C13 10,35V 189719A-9 Hilton SWT35Z10
C14,C15 0.01,100V 189010A-2
C16 0.001,100V 189010A-1
CH 0.022,1% 188214-35 Polyp
C18,C19 0.001,100V 189010A·l
C20,C21 10,35V 189719A-9 Hilton SWT35Z10
C22 910pF,1% 189017A-5 CM05ED911J03
C23 2400pF,l% 189008-38 CM05ED2401 J03
C24 130pF,l% 189008A-69 CM05ED131J03
C25 Variabie ,3.2-18 pF 189017-29 Matsushita ECVl Z2-20P
C26,C27,C28,C29 910pF.l% 189017A-5 CM05ED911J03
C30 100,25V 189719A-4
C31,C32 10pF,300V 189007-10 DM5
C33.C34 22pF 89008-48 DM5
TERMINALS
El,E2.E3,E4,E5,E6,E7 Pin 188500-29 Berg
FILTERS
FL1 SeeTable
INDUCTORS
All inductors are in microhenries unless otherwise specified.
Ll,L2 33 189169A-84 Delevan 1025-56
L3,L4,L5 SeeTable
TRANSISTORS
01 2N3904 189700A Motorola
02 2N3906 189727A Motorola
03 2N3904 189700A Motorola
7-13
Parts Lists
REFDES DESCRIPTION PART NO. SIMILARTO
RESISTORS
All resistors are in 1/4W 5% ohms unless otherwise speci fied.
R1 274 , 1/8W , 1% 18854 1A-56 RN55D274RF
R2 24 .3, 1/8W , 1% 189256A-76 RN55D24R3F
R3 100K, 1/8W , 1% 189330A RN55D100RF
R4 6.98K, 1I8W, 1% 89262A-35 RN55D6R98F
R5 93 .1K ,1 /8W ,1 % 89262A-39 RN55D93R1F
R6 274, 1/8W , 1% 188541A-56 RN55D2 74RF
R7 24.3, 1/8W , 1% 189256A-76 RN55D24R3F
R8 910 189200A-19 RC07GF911J
R9 Potentiometer 5K 88453-29
R10 330 189205A RC07GF331J
R11,R12 SeeTable
R13 10K 189227A RC07GF103J
R14 7.5K 189481A-44 RC07GF752J
R15,R16 10K 189227A RC07GF103J
R17 100 189202A RC07GF101J
R18 270 189485A RC07GF271J
R20 5.6K 189226A RC07GF562J
R21 1.6K 189481A-59 RC07GF162J
R22 1K 189220A RC07GF101J
R24 SeeTable
R25 100 189202A RC07GF101J
R26 620 189200A-10 RC07GF621J
R27 27K 188078A RC07GF273J
R28,R29 4.7K 189225A RC07GF472J
R30 1M 189238A-30 RC07GF105J
R31 8.2K 189237A RC07GF822J
R32 Potentiometer 5K 188453-92
R33 6.8K 189182A RC07GF682J
R34,R35 10.5K , 1I8W, 1% 189256A-78 RN55D10R5F
R36,R37 11K, 1/8W , 1% 188270A RN55D11ROF
R38 4.99K, 1/8W , 1% 189256A-93 RN55D4R99F
R39 Potentiometer 1K 88453-38
R40 Potentiometer 50 88453-35
R41 1.87 K, 1/8W, 1% 189327A-60 RN55D 1R87F
R42 10.5K, 1/8W , 1% 189256A-78 RN55D10R5F
R43 7.5K 189481A-44 RC07GF752J
R44 5.1K 189491A RC07GF512J
R45 3.9K 189224A RC07GF392J
INTEGRATED CIRCUITS
U1 NE5532N 189975-42
U2 CA3189 189889-87

CR1,CR2,CR3,CR4,CR5,CR6 1N914A 89405 GE
CONNECTORS
J1,J2,J3,J4,J5 15 Pin, Card Edge 89760-31
J5,J6,J7,J8 3 Position, Barrier Strip Plug 189892-21
J9,J10 Straight BNC (F) 188357-47
J11 Pin 188500-29 Berg
J12 9 Pin Connector D 89397-26
RELAYS
K1,K2 Relay 89980-45 Sigma 191TE1C1-12G
TRANSISTORS
01,02,03,04,05 VN10K 89888-70
06 2N3906 89727 Motorola
07,08 2N3904 89700 Motorola
RESISTORS
All resistors are in 1/4W 5% ohms unless otherwise specified.
R3 18K 89279 RC07GF183J
R4 11K 89238-35 RC07GF113J
R6,R7,R8,R9 100K 89278 RC07GF104J
RESISTOR NETWORKS
RN1 10K 88540-32
SWITCHES
W1,w2,W3,w4 Switch 189920-93 Cambion Clickit